
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER 2022 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
3. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
4. Budget and Performance Panel - Financial Overview and Strategic Direction - 

Corporate Services Directorate  
 
 Note:  All Members of Council are invited to attend the meeting for this item.   
  
5. Delivering Our Priorities: Performance, Projects and Resources, Q1 2022-23 (Pages 

3 - 47) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Joan Jackson (Chair), Phillip Black, Victoria Boyd-Power, Tim Dant, 

Roger Dennison, Colin Hartley, Ross Hunter, Sally Maddocks and Margaret Pattison 
 

 



 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Mandy Bannon, Geoff Knight, Erica Lewis, Alistair Sinclair and 
David Whitaker, (BI Group, Conservative and Liberal Democrat vacancies) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email 
sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday, 21st September 2022.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

 
Delivering Our Priorities Q1 2022/23 

29 September 2022 
 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Panel with an update on performance, projects, and resources during the first 
Quarter of 2022/23 (April - June 2022). 
 

This report is public  

 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the Cabinet Report dated 

13 September 2022 and attached appendices, making any comments 
considered necessary. 

 
1.0 DELIVERING OUR PRIORITIES 2022/23 - QUARTER 1 
 
1.1 The report attached at Appendix 1, presented to Cabinet on 13 September 

2022 provides Members with a view of progress against the Council’s agreed 
priorities for Quarter 1 of the 2022/23 performance monitoring cycle. 

 
1.2 Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the Cabinet report and 

attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution 
relating to the monitoring and review of the council’s performance. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

As set out in the relevant appendices. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

Contact Officer: Paul Thompson 
Chief Finance Officer 
Telephone: 01524 582603 
E-mail: pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: N/A 

 

Page 4

mailto:pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk


 
 

CABINET  

 
 

Delivering Our Priorities: Q1 2022/23 
13 September 2022 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To provide members with an update on performance, projects, and resources during 
the first quarter of 2022/23 (April – June 2022). 
 

Key Decision N Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

N/A 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR WHITEHEAD 

 

That Cabinet  

(1) Consider the update on performance, projects, and resources for 
Quarter 1 2022/23.  

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The primary purpose of this report is to present information relating to the 
council’s projects, performance and resources for the period April-June 2022, 
which can found within the appendices. 

 

2.0  Performance Reporting 

 

2.1 The Highlight Report at Appendix A shows a strong level of performance, with 

services largely now pursuing their substantive activities rather than Covid-19 

response requirements. This trend is likely to continue throughout 2022-23, with 

goals and reporting increasingly aligned to Plan 2030 Priorities and Outcomes. 
 
3.0 Project Reporting 
 

3.1 The highlight report shows that nearly all the Council’s Strategic Projects are 
running to plan at the end of Quarter 1 2022/23.  The only project reporting an 
amber status is the Heritage Action Project.  This is due to a number of factors 
outside of the Council’s control.  No projects are reporting a red status.   

 
3.2 Since quarter 4, two further projects have closed: 

Page 5



a. Bailrigg Garden Village Masterplanning (although this will be followed by 
further
[...]
0 (499,600) 494,900 1

Capital Contributions from Reserve (947,000) 0 (947,000) 0 (947,000) 0

Service Area Total 4,717,317 0 4,717,317 (275,625) 4,222,417 494,900

Notes

1 Unspent Covid-19 grant used to offset general fund net position

2

3

SUBJECTIVE EXPENDITURE

Original

Budget

2022/23

£

Budget

Amendments

2022/23

£

Working

Budget

2022/23

£

Q1

Actual

2022/23

£

Projected

Outturn

2022/23

£

Projected

Variance

2022/23

£

Notes

Employees 0 0 0 0 0 0

Premises Related Exp 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transport Related Exp 0 0 0 0 0 0

Supplies and Services 321,920 0 321,920 0 321,920 0

Transfer Payments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Support Services 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Charges 16,700 0 16,700 0 16,700 0

Capital Financing Costs 1,463,800 0 1,463,800 0 1,463,800 0

Appropriations 3,771,000 0 3,771,000 0 3,276,100 494,900 1

Income (556,103) 0 (556,103) (1,020,628) (556,103) 0

Capital Financing Inc (300,000) 0 (300,000) 745,003 (300,000) 0

Subjective Analysis Total 4,717,317 0 4,717,317 (275,625) 4,222,417 494,900

Notes

1 Unspent Covid-19 grant used to offset general fund net position

2

3,900,000

4,000,000

4,100,000

4,200,000

4,300,000

4,400,000

4,500,000

4,600,000

4,700,000

4,800,000

Budget Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Outturn

Other Items

Projected Outturn Budget

Page 47


	Agenda
	5 Delivering Our Priorities: Performance, Projects and Resources, Q1 2022-23
	Appendix
	DELIVE~1.pdf (p.3-12)
	Q1HIGH~1.pdf (p.13-16)
	APPEND~1.PDF (p.17)
	APPEND~2.PDF (p.18)
	APPEND~3.PDF (p.19)
	APPEND~4.PDF (p.20-21)
	AP92FA~1.PDF (p.22)
	AP4552~1.PDF (p.23)
	APC737~1.PDF (p.24)
	APA1E8~1.PDF (p.25-45)





Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  29TH SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Joan Jackson (Chair), Ross Hunter (Vice-Chair), Victoria Boyd-
Power, Roger Dennison, Colin Hartley and Sally Maddocks 

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillor Phillip Black 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Luke Gorst Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
 Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 

151 Officer) 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 

 
18 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  

 
There were no items of urgent business.   
 

19 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

20 BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL - FINANCIAL OVERVIEW AND STRATEGIC 
DIRECTION - CORPORATE SERVICES DIRECTORATE  
 
All Members of Council had been invited to attend the meeting for this item.   
 
The Head of Finance/Section 151 Officer and Head of Legal Services/Monitoring Officer 
provided a presentation on the Corporate Services Directorate.  The services contained in 
the Directorate included Democratic, Finance, Legal, ICT, HR and OD and Internal Audit.  
The presentation covered the following main areas: 
 
Corporate Services – How much does this cost. 
Salary Costs.   
Accountancy Services.   
Exchequer Services.   
Procurement and Insurance.   
Revenues and Benefits Shared Service.   
ICT.   
Internal Audit.   
Legal Services.   
HR and OD.   
Democratic Services.   
 
The Challenges and Opportunities for each service were outlined.   
 
Members asked questions on the following subjects: - 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 29TH SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

 Arrangements for Internal Audit and qualifications required for staff working in this 
area.   

 Skill sets and recruitment.   

 Inconsistencies and duplication from other services.   

 P2P.   

 Insurance costs and increases.  Economies of scale.   

 Debts collected.   

 Audit/Freud work.   
 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Panel, thanked officers for their attendance, for the 
presentation and information provided.   
 

21 DELIVERING OUR PRIORITIES: PERFORMANCE, PROJECTS AND RESOURCES, Q1 
2022-23  
 
The Panel received a report from the Chief Finance Officer that provided members with an 
update on performance, projects, and resources during the first quarter of 2022/23 (April – 
June 2022).   
 
Attached at Appendix 1 was the report presented to Cabinet on 13 September 2022.  This 
provided Members with a view of progress against the Council’s agreed priorities for 
Quarter 1 of the 2022/23 performance monitoring cycle.   
 
The Panel was asked to consider the Cabinet report and attachments in line with their 
Terms of Reference within the Constitution relating to the monitoring and review of the 
council’s performance.   
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to gas cost increases, cost of living, 
overspends, staff pay award, Directorate variances, voids, capital programme/projects, 
OBR processes, reserves, collection fund, write-offs, structural deficit queries, reducing 
expenditure/increasing income, ownership of commercial property/maximising income and 
Heysham 1 Power Station life extension.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.   

 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.02 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


